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Introduction

• Driver’s License represents 
considerable freedom and 
responsibility for 
adolescents
– Aid in mobility

– Parent support for assistance 
with family driving

– Key factor in economic growth

NHTSA, Traffic Safety Facts DOT HS 811 407, 2008
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Introduction
• Motor vehicle crashes are the leading cause of 

death for teens in the US.

– Over 4000 deaths per year 

– 24% of all deaths to 15-19 year olds
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Introduction
Professional Driver Education

• “A means of achieving a 
socially accepted goal”  
(McKnight, 1985)

• A countermeasure to teen 
crashes?

– Addresses an aspect of driving 
inexperience
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Introduction
GDL and Driver Education

• Evaluation of all US and Canadian 
jurisdictions with a GDL law

– 46 US states and DC

– 11 Canadian provinces

• Examined age-specific driver fatality 
rates before and after GDL law

• Comparison to 25-54 yr old drivers

Vanlaar et al, Accid Anal Prev, 2009
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Introduction
GDL and Driver Education

• Overall: 19% reduction in 16 yr old fatality 
risk

– No effect on 17- 19 yr old drivers

• Mandatory driver education

– In learner phase: 34.5% reduction in fatality 
risk for 18 yr old drivers

Vanlaar et al, Accid Anal Prev, 2009
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Introduction
GDL and Driver Education

• In general, in jurisdictions with mandatory 
driver education:

– Shorter learner or intermediate phase

– Younger age at stages of licensure

– Reduction or elimination of supervised driving 
requirement
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Introduction
Professional Driver Education

• Controversial history

– 1949- proposed 30 (classroom) 
+ 6 (behind the wheel) formula

– Early enthusiasm (1960s)

– Dekalb studies (1980s) 
questioned effectiveness

– Substantial decline in school-
based driver education

• Late 1960s: 1.3 million students 
in 12,000 schools

• Current estimate: unknown
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Introduction
National Driver Education Standards-
2009

• Multidisciplinary working group

• Standards for

– Program Administration

– Education/Training

– Instructor Qualification

– Parent/guardian involvement

– Coordination with Driver Licensing
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Objectives

• To estimate the prevalence of formal driver 
education (DE) among US public high school 
students
– Classroom vs. Behind-the-wheel

– School-based vs. commercial

– Variation by subgroups

• To determine how participation in formal DE 
varies by presence of a state mandate
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Methods 
National Young Driver Survey

• Teen-Centered Method

• 45 focus groups to develop    
survey tool

• 68 public high schools in 34 
states, 5,665 students 

• Representative of 10.6 million 
US public high school students

• Comprehensive current 
description of youth 
perceptions on driving
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Methods 
National Young Driver Survey

• Analyses restricted to 1770 students who

– Had a valid driver’s license

– Drove on their own (completed learner phase)

• Variables ascertained

– Individual level: Sex, race, ethnicity, gender, 
academic performance

– School level: urbanicity, % with subsidized meals

– State level: required DE as part of GDL
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Methods 
Analyses

• Descriptive statistics

• Bivariate analyses

– DE prevalence by various subgroup categories

– DE prevalence by state mandate vs. no mandate

• Analyses accounted for complex sample 
design
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Results
Sample characteristics (n= 1770)

Characteristic N (weighted %)

Sex
Female 869 (46.0%)

Race/ ethnicity
White
Black
Hispanic
Other

1373 (76.1%)
162 (10.3%)
112 (9.2%)
123 (4.4%)

Academic Performance
Mostly As and Bs
Mostly Cs
Mostly Ds and Fs

1329 (78.5%)
265 (17.4%)

60 (4.1%)

School Urbanicity
Central city
Suburban
Rural/ small town

57 (6.0%)
527 (35.8%)

1165 (58.2%)

School SES
High (< median % free lunch) 776 (55.5%)

State Mandated DE 1260 (75.5%)
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Results
Prevalence of Driver Education

• Overall prevalence

– 78.8% (95% CI: 69.1, 86.0)

• In states with mandate

– 84.4% (72.5, 91.8)

• In states without mandate

– 61.5% (42.9, 77.2)

Source of Driver Education

Public School

Commerical School

Both

57.8%
37.7%

4.4%
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Results
Type of Driver Education

Characteristic Classroom Only Classroom and Behind the 
Wheel

Overall 13.2% 70.1%

Race/ ethnicity
White
Black
Hispanic

10.3%
23.0%
28.9%

74.2%
58.9%
42.4%

Academic Performance
As and Bs
Ds and Fs

10.6%
43.8%

74.2%
35.0%

Source of DE
Public school only
Commercial only
Both

15.1%
11.8%
0.5%

71.4%
64.7%
98.8%

State Mandate
Yes
No

10.5%
24.5%

73.5%
56.1%

 

 

_____________________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________

__________ 

  



Slide 18 

 

Results
Influence of state mandate

Characteristic State Mandate No State Mandate

Overall DE Prevalence 84.4% 61.5%

Sex
Male
Female

84.1%
84.8%

58.7%
65.0%

Race/ ethnicity
White
Black
Hispanic

85.8%
88.4%
67.9%

68.4%
53.4%
29.0%

Academic Performance
As and Bs
Ds and Fs

86.4%
81.5%

65.6%
50.6%

SES of School
High 
Low

87.5%
81.6%

72.5%
55.3%
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Observations

• Overall, 4 out of 5 US public school teens took 
some form of driver education

• 1 in 3 teens received no behind the wheel training

• Majority of DE taken through school-based 
programs

• Commercial schools used to supplement BTW training

• Population subgroups with lower DE

• Blacks, Hispanics, lower performing students

• Higher DE prevalence in states with mandate

• Narrows gap among minorities, lower performing 
students, males
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Limitations

• Self-reported data on individual level variables

• Limited sample size precluded multivariable 
analyses
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Resources for you to use
www.teendriversource.org
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Questions for Discussion

• Should Driver Education be part of a public-
school based curriculum?

• If offered, how can it be structured to account 
for simultaneous developmental and lifestyle 
changes that may impact its effectiveness?

• What are the lessons to be learned from other 
health education experiences?
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