







\_\_\_\_\_













## Introduction GDL and Driver Education

- Evaluation of all US and Canadian jurisdictions with a GDL law
  - 46 US states and DC
  - 11 Canadian provinces
- Examined age-specific driver fatality rates before and after GDL law
- Comparison to 25-54 yr old drivers

Vanlaar et al, Accid Anal Prev, 2009

\_\_\_\_



















#### Objectives • To estimate the prevalence of formal driver education (DE) among US public high school students • Classroom vs. Behind-the-wheel • School-based vs. commercial • Variation by subgroups • To determine how participation in formal DE varies by presence of a state mandate



- Representative of 10.6 million US public high school students
- Comprehensive current description of youth perceptions on driving

### Methods National Young Driver Survey

- Analyses restricted to 1770 students who
  - Had a valid driver's license
  - Drove on their own (completed learner phase)
- Variables ascertained
  - Individual level: Sex, race, ethnicity, gender, academic performance
  - School level: urbanicity, % with subsidized meals
  - State level: required DE as part of GDL







Results Sample cha	aracteristics (n= 177	70)
Characteristic	N (weighted %)	
Sex Female	869 (46.0%)	
Race/ ethnicity White Black Hispanic Other	1373 (76.1%) 162 (10.3%) 112 (9.2%) 123 (4.4%)	
Academic Performance Mostly As and Bs Mostly Cs Mostly Ds and Fs	1329 (78.5%) 265 (17.4%) 60 (4.1%)	
School Urbanicity Central city Suburban Rural/ small town	57 (6.0%) 527 (35.8%) 1165 (58.2%)	
School SES High (< median % free	lunch) 776 (55.5%)	
State Mandated DE	1260 (75.5%)	









<b>Results</b> Type of Driver	Education		
Characteristic	Classroom Only	Classroom and Behind the Wheel	
Overall	13.2%	70.1%	
Race/ethnicity White Black Hispanic	10.3% 23.0% 28.9%	74.2% 58.9% 42.4%	
Academic Performance As and Bs Ds and Fs	10.6% 43.8%	74.2% 35.0%	
Source of DE Public school only Commercial only Both	15.1% 11.8% 0.5%	71.4% 64.7% 98.8%	
<b>State Mandate</b> Yes No	10.5% 24.5%	73.5% 56.1%	



\_\_\_\_\_

Characteristic	State Mandate	No State Mandate
Overall DE Prevalence	84.4%	61.5%
Sex Male Female	84.1% 84.8%	58.7% 65.0%
<b>Race/ ethnicity</b> White Black Hispanic	85.8% 88.4% 67.9%	68.4% 53.4% 29.0%
Academic Performance As and Bs Ds and Fs	86.4% 81.5%	65.6% 50.6%
<b>SES of School</b> High Low	87.5% 81.6%	72.5% 55.3%



### Observations

- Overall, 4 out of 5 US public school teens took some form of driver education
  - 1 in 3 teens received no behind the wheel training
- Majority of DE taken through school-based programs
  - Commercial schools used to supplement BTW training
- Population subgroups with lower DE
  - Blacks, Hispanics, lower performing students
- Higher DE prevalence in states with mandate
  Narrows gap among minorities, lower performing students, males

\_\_\_\_









# Questions for Discussion

- Should Driver Education be part of a publicschool based curriculum?
- If offered, how can it be structured to account for simultaneous developmental and lifestyle changes that may impact its effectiveness?
- What are the lessons to be learned from other health education experiences?